

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

Priorities USA, Rise, Inc., and the
Detroit/Downriver Chapter of the A.
Philip Randolph Institute,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Dana Nessel, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of
Michigan,

Defendant.

NO. 19-13341

JUDGE STEPHANIE DAWKINS
DAVIS

MAGISTRATE JUDGE R.
STEVEN WHALEN

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO THE
MICHIGAN LEGISLATURE'S
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	iv
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY	v
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Legislature is not entitled to intervene as of right.	3
A. The Legislature fails to identify a substantial legal interest that will be impaired absent intervention.....	4
B. The Legislature fails to demonstrate that the Attorney General inadequately represents its legal interest.....	8
C. The Motion to Intervene is untimely.	10
II. The Court should deny permissive intervention.	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Brady</i> , 944 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. U. S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Bay Mills Indian Cmty. v. Snyder</i> , 720 F. App’x 754 (6th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Blount-Hill v. Zelman</i> , 636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011)	10, 11
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>College Democrats at the University of Michigan v. Johnson</i> , No. 18-12722 (E.D. Mich.).....	9
<i>Geier v. Sundquist</i> , No. 95-5844, 94 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. Aug. 14, 1994).....	10
<i>In re Benny</i> , 812 F.2d 1133 (9th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)	8, 11
<i>Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Miracle v. Hobbs</i> , 333 F.R.D. 151 (D. Ariz. 2019).....	1, 9
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 1999)	6, 7
<i>Newdow v. U. S. Congress</i> , 313 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793, 796 (7th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Priorities v. Benson</i> , No. 19-13188 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 17, 2019) Dkt. 7.....	11
<i>Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Comm., Ltd.</i> , 425 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 515 F. App’x 539 (6th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , No. 2:06-cv-392-WKW, 2006 WL 2290726 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 8, 2006)	9
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6
 STATUTES	
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 14.28, 14.29.....	4, 6
